RESOLUTION NO. 499

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS that certain sanitary sewer main of the City of Kirkland sewerage system commonly known as the 108th Avenue N.E. line and which is located in part in 108th Avenue N.E. and serving both residents and property owners of the City of Kirkland and customers of the City of Kirkland sewer system outside the city limits of the City of Kirkland has been subject to flow containing a high percentage of surface water and storm runoff (which is contrary to the provisions of Ordinance No. 874 of the City of Kirkland) and

WHEREAS an engineering survey and study of said line has been called for by the City Council of the City of Kirkland to determine whether the effective capacity of said line to carry sanitary sewerage for present and future customers of the Kirkland sewerage system within the city of Kirkland is seriously affected by the infiltration of surface water and storm water runoff into said line and

WHEREAS to allow future connections to be made to said line outside the Kirkland city limits could result in unfairly discriminating against the residents and property owners of the City of Kirkland as to the allotment of the capacity of flow of said line and could further result in the creation of unsanitary conditions within the City of Kirkland caused by overflow and backup of the flow within said line,

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland

does hereby resolve:

- 1. That the permission heretofore extended to the residents and owners of property within the town of Houghton lying south of the south Kirkland city limits to make connections to said line herein referred to as the 108th Avenue N.E. line, either directly or indirectly, is withdrawn as of the date of this resolution and until further notice.
- 2. That the superintendent of the City of Kirkland
 Utilities Department is hereby directed until further notice to
 refuse any and all applications which may be made after October 7,
 1963, for a permit to connect either directly or indirectly to
 said line where the place of such connection to the City of
 Kirkland sewerage system lies south of the south city limits of
 the city of Kirkland, provided that permits may be issued to such
 applicants as
- (a) Have heretofore in writing by the City of Kirkland been granted permission to connect to said line, or
- (b) Have heretofore been granted permission to connect to said line where said permission was granted by the Kirkland City Council in open and regular council meeting and where such grant or permission appears in the minutes of the City Council for said meeting, or
- (c) Have been issued valid building permits by the town of Houghton on or before October 7, 1963, and further, provided such holders of town of Houghton building permits make application for permit to connect to the City of Kirkland sewerage system prior to November 1, 1963.

PASSED AND APPROVED in regular meeting of the Kirkland City Council on the 7th day of October, 1963.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

Tennan G Inderson